

Nos. 13-6, 13-10, 13-23

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, WASHINGTON, AND
THE PROVINCE OF MANITOBA, CANADA**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
RICHARD DEARING
Deputy Solicitor General
BRIAN A. SUTHERLAND
Assistant Solicitor General
PHILIP BEIN
Assistant Attorney General
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Pages)

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. As Prevailing Parties Below, Petitioners Lack Standing to Seek Certiorari.....	6
II. The Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review by This Court.....	12
A. The Court of Appeals' Decision Is Not in Tension With Any Decision of This Court.....	13
B. There Is No Circuit Split Requiring Resolution by This Court.	16
C. The Petitions Present No Important Question of Federal Law.....	20
D. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Paper Institute, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>American Mining Congress v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	2
<i>Baton Rouge v. EPA</i> , 620 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	2
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 538 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1976)	17
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	7
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 295 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	4
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	24
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980)	13, 15
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	21
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	7, 9
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	13, 14, 15
<i>Environmental Defense Center, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	18

<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	2
<i>Friends of the Earth v. EPA</i> , 333 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Hallowell v. Commons</i> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>Mathias v. WorldCom Technologies, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 682 (2002)	7
<i>Narragansett Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 407 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>National Cotton Council of America v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009)	18, 19
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 656 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	2
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985)	23

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 19

Summers v. Earth Island Institute, 555 U.S.
488 (2009) 10

Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. Costle, 566
F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1979) 20

*Whitman v. American Trucking Associations,
Inc.*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 24-25

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.* 23

28 U.S.C.
§ 1331 23
§ 1391 12
§ 1407 11
§ 2112 4, 12
§ 2401 11

33 U.S.C.
§ 1251 1
§ 1311 1, 14
§ 1342 1, 25
§ 1362 1
§ 1369(b) passim

42 U.S.C. § 7607 25

Administrative Sources

40 C.F.R. § 122.3 passim

73 Fed. Reg. 33,697 (June 13, 2008) 1, 3

78 Fed. Reg. 38,591 (June 27, 2013) 19
